

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
SHREVEPORT DIVISION**

CALDWELL WHOLESALE
COMPANY, L.L.C.,

Plaintiff,

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO
COMPANY,

Defendant.

Case No. 5:17-CV-200-SMH-MLH

Judge S. Maurice Hicks, Jr.

Magistrate Judge Mark L. Hornsby

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Dated: April 24, 2017

Scott L. Zimmer, No. 26151
KEAN MILLER, LLP
333 Texas Street, Suite 450
Shreveport, Louisiana 71101
Telephone: 318.562.2655
Facsimile: 318.562.2751
scott.zimmer@keanmiller.com

Mark A. Marionneaux, No. 21743
James R. Chastain, Jr., No. 19518
KEAN MILLER LLP
P.O. Box 3513 (70821)
11 City Plaza
400 Convention Street, Suite 700
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70802
Telephone: 225.387.0999
Facsimile: 225.388.9133
mark.marionneaux@keanmiller.com
sonny.chastain@keanmiller.com

Thomas Demitrack – Trial Attorney
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
Tracy K. Stratford
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
Emmett E. Robinson
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
JONES DAY
901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1190
Telephone: 216.586.3939
Facsimile: 216.579.0212
tdemitrack@jonesday.com
tkstratford@jonesday.com
erobinson@jonesday.com

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. BACKGROUND	2
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. Caldwell’s Claim for Violation of the Louisiana Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law Fails.....	5
1. Caldwell’s LUTPA Claim is Time-Barred	5
2. Caldwell’s Allegations Describe a Mere Contract Termination, Not a Violation of LUTPA.....	10
3. Caldwell Lacks Standing to Bring its LUTPA Claim.....	13
B. Caldwell’s Claim of Tortious Interference Fails As Well	14
1. Caldwell’s Tortious Interference Claim is Time-Barred	14
2. Caldwell Has Failed to State a Tortious Interference Claim	15
III. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Auto Sales Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , No. 07-30906, 2008 WL 4580087 (5th Cir. Oct. 15, 2008)	14
<i>Baba Lodging, LLC v. Wyndham Worldwide, Operations, Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-1750, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36891 (W. D. La. Mar. 19, 2012)	1, 14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4, 11
<i>Bogues v. Louisiana Energy Consultants, Inc.</i> , 71 So. 3d 1128 (La. 2d Cir. 2011)	15-16
<i>Boudreaux v. OS Rest. Servs., L.L.C.</i> , No. 14-CV-1169, 2015 WL 349558 (E.D. La. Jan. 23, 2015).....	16
<i>Brand Coupon Network, LLC v. Catalina Mktg. Corp.</i> , No. 11-CV-556, 2014 WL 6674034 (M.D. La. Nov. 24, 2014).....	15
<i>Cheremie Services, Inc. v. Shell Deepwater Production, Inc.</i> , 35 So.3d 1053 (La. 2010)	14
<i>Crump v. Sabine River Authority</i> , 737 So.2d 720 (La. 1999)	8-10
<i>Dorsey v. N. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 04-CV-342, 2005 WL 2036738 (E.D. La. Aug. 15, 2005)	13, 16
<i>FloQuip, Inc. v. Chem Rock Techs.</i> , No. 16-CV-35, 2016 WL 4574436 (W.D. La. June 20, 2016)	11, 12
<i>Hyatt v. Rovig</i> , No. 13-CV-6328, 2014 WL 970152 (E.D. La. Mar. 12, 2014)	11
<i>In re Med. Review Panel for Claim of Moses</i> , 788 So. 2d 1173 (La. 2001)	10,15

Innovative Sales LLC v. Northwood Mfg. Inc.,
 No. 07-30598, 2008 WL 3244114 (5th Cir. Aug. 6, 2008)11

Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers Local 130 v. BE & K Gov’t Grp., Inc.,
 No. 05-CV-6629, 2007 WL 781354 (E.D. La. Mar. 12, 2007)13, 16

Jones Energy Co., LLC v. Chesapeake Louisiana, L.P.,
 873 F. Supp. 2d 779 (W.D. La. 2012).....11, 12

Jones v. Herlin,
 No. 12-CV-1978, 2013 WL 5270547 (W.D. La. Sept. 17, 2013).....5

Junior Money Bags, Ltd. v. Segal,
 798 F. Supp. 375 (E.D. La. 1990).....16

Junior Moneybags, Ltd., 970 F.2d 1, 11 (5th Cir. 1992)15, 17

Knatt v. Hosp. Serv. Dist. No. 1 of E. Baton Rouge Par.,
 289 F. App’x 22 (5th Cir. 2008)11, 13

Knatt v. Hosp. Serv. Dist. No. 1 of E. Baton Rouge Par.,
 327 F. App’x 472, 480 (5th Cir. 2009)13

Max Access, Inc. v. Gee Cee Co. of LA, Inc.,
 No. 15-CV-1728, 2016 WL 454389 (E.D. La. Feb. 5, 2016).....5

Miller v. ConAgra, Inc.,
 970 So.2d 1268 (La. 3d Cir. 2007)7

Miller v. Conagra, Inc.,
 991 So.2d 445 (La. 2008)6-7, 9-10

Mitchell v. U.S. Customs Serv.,
 24 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 1994)17

Mountain States Pipe & Supply Co. v. City of New Roads,
 No. 12-CV-2146, 2013 WL 3199724 (E.D. La. June 21, 2013).....15

Muslow v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.,
 509 So. 2d 1012 (La. 2d Cir. 1987)12, 16

Nat’l Gypsum Co. v. Ace Wholesale, Inc.,
 738 So.2d 128 (La. 5th Cir. 1999)13

Nola Fine Art, Inc. v. Ducks Unlimited, Inc.,
 88 F. Supp. 3d 602, 612 (E.D. La. 2015).....14

Potier v. JBS Liberty Sec., Inc.,
 No. 13-CV-789, 2014 WL 5449726 (W.D. La. Oct. 24, 2014).....4

Practical Healthcare Supply, Inc. v. AssuredPartners Gulf Coast Ins. Agency, LLC,
 No. 15-CV-235, 2015 WL 9685561 (W.D. La. Nov. 19, 2015).....4

Sims v. Am. Ins. Co.,
 101 So. 3d 1 (La. 2012) 4-5, 15

Smith v. T.D.C.J.,
 442 F. App’x 966 (5th Cir. 2011).....17

St. Landry Homestead Fed. Sav. Bank v. Vidrine,
 118 So.3d 470 (La. 3d Cir. 2013)15

Terrebonne Parish Sch. Bd. v. Mobil Oil Corp.,
 310 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2002)9

Walker v. Jackson Par. Dist. Attorney’s Office,
 No. 12-CV-2978, 2015 WL 432894 (W.D. La. Feb. 2, 2015).....5

STATUTES

La. Civ. Code Article 3492.....14

La. Stat. § 51:1409,
 Louisiana Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law (“LUTPA”)..... *passim*
